
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 19th September, 2006, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minute before the start of the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Minutes - 23 May 2006 (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Future meetings of the Committee:-  

 
Tuesday, 30 January 2007 

 Tuesday, 22 May 2007 
 Tuesday, 18 September 2007 
 Tuesday, 22 January 2008 
 Tuesday, 20 May 2008        
  
 

4. Home to School Transport Appeal statistics (Pages 5 - 8) 

5. Legislation affecting the registration of Town and Village Greens (Pages 9 - 10) 

6. Update on recent Public Rights of Way cases  (Oral report) (Pages 11 - 12) 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 13 - 38) 

8. Implementation of new powers to charge for the  monitoring of mineral and landfill 
permissions (Pages 39 - 42) 

9. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

10. Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

  
 



11. Minutes - 23 May 2006 (Pages 43 - 44) 

12. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham (Pages 45 - 
48) 

13. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch (Pages 49 
- 56) 

14. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing (Pages 57 - 
60) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Monday, 11 September 2006 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 4 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 23 May 2006. 

PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr F Wood-Brignall (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R 
Bassam, Mr T J Birkett,  Mr C J Capon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, 
Mr T Gates, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, DL, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr K 
Sansum and Mr B P Wood. 

OTHER MEMBERS: Mr R E King. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Principal Planning Officers, Mr R Gregory and Mrs S Thompson 
(with Mr R Maloney and Mrs H Mallett); the Solicitor, Amandeep Khroud; and the Democratic 
Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

10. Minutes 

 
 (1)  The Committee agreed that it would receive a report on the application of the County 

Council’s Public Rights of Way Policy on individual applications for diversion or 
extinguishment with particular emphasis on the decisions made by the recent Member Panel 
meetings. 

 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 

2006 and of the Member Panels (Public Rights of Way) held on 21 February 2006 
and (Public Rights of Way/Town or Village Green) held on 16 March 2006 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

11. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
(Item 3 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Committee agreed that a letter be sent to Southern Water recording its 
disappointment at the breaches of planning control that had occurred at the rear of Dunes 
Road, Greatstone, New Romney. 

(2)  In the light of the failure of the Area Director for Kent Unified Courts to even 
acknowledge repeated correspondence from the Committee, it was agreed to invoke the 
formal complaints procedure, copying the letter to the Lord Chancellor and the Chairman of 
the Magistrate’s Board. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraph 
9 to 137 of the report  be endorsed including the actions set out in (1) and (2) 
above.  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 5 

 

12. Implementation of new powers to charge for the monitoring of mineral and 

landfill permissions 
(Item 4 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

RESOLVED to:- 

(a) note the introduction of Regulations that allow the County Council to charge for 
monitoring at mineral and landfill permissions at a prescribed fee; 

 
(b) support the introduction of an excellent level of service, which delivers good 

practice, using appropriate resources as set out in paragraph 15 of the report; 
and 

 
(c)  support the development of the monitoring scheme and its introduction to 

operators by setting out interim guidance and agreeing initial visit frequencies 
with them in accordance with the provisional programme set out in paragraphs 
20 and 21 of the report. 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
 (Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 

 

13. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham 
(Item 8 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
(Exempt under paragraphs 5 and 6)  

(1) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position at Larkey 
Wood, Chartham. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to:- 

(a) the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to 6 of the report; and 

(b) the seeking of an extension of the current restoration order to 30 September 
2007 in order to secure a return of the site to agriculture. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 6 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEM 

(Where Access to Minutes Remains Restricted) 

14.  Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing 
(Item 7 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
(Exempt under paragraphs 5 and 6) 

Mr R E King was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 
and spoke. 

(1)  A supplementary report had previously been circulated. The written comments 
of Mr R E King were tabled. 

(2) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Shaw Grange former landfill site in Charing. 

(3)       Mr A R Bassam moved, seconded by Mr A D Crowther that the previously 
agreed enforcement strategy, amended as suggested by Mr King, be 
recommended to the relevant Cabinet portfolio holder. 

         Carried 6 votes to 5 

(4) RESOLVED that the previously agreed enforcement strategy, amended as 
suggested by Mr King, be recommended to the relevant Cabinet portfolio 
holder. 

 

 

 

06/a&a/regctte/052306/minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

 7 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



4:1 
 
06/a&a/regctte/091906/Item 4 – Home to School TA Statistics 

Item 4 
 
By:   Head of Democratic Services 
 
To:   Regulation Committee – 19 September 2006 
 
Subject:  HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL STATISTICS 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To advise Members of the Home to School Transport appeal 

statistics for the period between 1 September 2005 and 
31 August 2006 and for the corresponding period in 2004/05. 

 

 

Introduction 
 

1. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2005/06 
 
 (1.1) For the period between 1 September 2005 to 31 August 2006 a total of 
150 Home-to-School Transport appeals were submitted to 45 Transport Appeal 
Panel meetings.  55 (37%) were successful, at least in part (eg, time-limited 
assistance). 
 
 (1.2) 88 of the appellants had Local Member representation at their appeals 
and 21 different Me
[...]
 
 

STATEMENTED PUPILS HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  

(ADDITIONAL EDUCATION NEEDS) 
 

 

1 SEPTEMBER 2004 - 31 AUGUST 2005 
 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational  0  0  0  0 

Distance  3  2  5  60 

Not Attending NAS  7  1  8  88 

Hazardous Routes  0  0  0  0 

TOTALS  10  3  13  77 

 
APPEALS BY AREA: WEST:  1 - MID:  1 - EAST:  11 
 
 

 

1 SEPTEMBER 2005 - 31 AUGUST 2006 
 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational  0  0  0  0 

Distance  2  4  6  33 

Not Attending NAS  2  3  5  40 

Hazardous Routes  0  0  0  0 

TOTALS  4  7  11  36 

 
APPEALS BY AREA: WEST:  4 - MID:  1 - EAST:  6 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



                       5: 1 

           Item 5 
From:   Divisional Director – Environment and Waste 
 
To:   Regulation Committee – 19th September 2006 
 
Subject: Legislation Affecting the Registration of Town and Village Greens 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: To update Members on the situation regarding a recent Judgement in 

The House of Lords that affects the registration of Town and Village 
Greens.  

 
Recommendation: That Members take note of the judgment and its relevance to the 

registration of Town and Village Greens 
 

 

Background 
 
1. Under provisions contained within the Commons Registration Act 1965 the County 

Council has a duty to maintain a Register recording Town and Village Greens.  The 
County Council also has the duty of ensuring this is kept fully updated and any person 
may apply to the County Council for the addition of areas of land where, in their view, a 
significant number of the inhabitants of a locality or a neighbourhood have indulged in 
sports and pastimes on the relevant land for the requisite twenty year period. 

 
2. This has never been a straightforward task.  One particular point that had been causing 

Registration Authorities concern related to the date up to which use of the land in 
question had to continue.    Previous inte
[...]
lage Green is also no longer binding upon the Registration Authority, which 
can proceed as if some other date had been inserted there. For example the date 
immediately before the date of the application. 

 
8. Finally, Members may also be interested to know that the proposed Commons Act has 

now received Royal Assent and a further briefing note will follow in due course. 
 
Recommendation 
 
9. I RECOMMEND that Members take note of the recent House of Lords judgment and its 

relevance to the registration of Town and Village Greens. 
 
Chris Wade 
Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer 
Environment and Economy Division (Strategic Planning) 
Tel. No: (01622 221511) 
Email: chris.wade@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



From:   Divisional Director – Environment and Waste 
 
To:   Regulation Committee 19 September 2006 
 
Subject: Update on recent Public Rights of Way cases 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: To update Members on Public Rights of Way issues 
 
Recommendation: That Members take note of recent cases and decisions relating to Public 

Rights of Way cases 
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on various Rights of Way issues which 

have been before the Regulation Committee over recent months and inform Members 
of the outcomes and/or progress on these cases. 

 
Diversion of Public Footpath SD260 at West Kingsdown 
 
2. In 2004, an application was received to divert footpath SD260 out of the farmyard of 

Terry’s Lodge Farm at West Kingsdown on the grounds of public safety and to 
overcome a longstanding obstruction issue on the path. A number of objections were 
received and the matter was put before a panel from the Regulation Committee in 
September 2006. Members decided to support the officers recommendation that a 
Public Path Diversion Order be made and, following the making and advertisement of 
the Order, a Public Inquiry was held in August last year by an Inspector appointed by 
the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
3. Although following the Public Inquiry the Inspector confirmed the Order, a subsequent 

application was made to the High Court by the local Ramblers’ Association 
representative on the grounds that, on a point of law, the Order should not have been 
confirmed. Counsel was instructed and advised that this was not correct. Following 
negotiations between lawyers acting on behalf of the Ramblers Association and those 
acting for DEFRA, the County Council has been informed that the application to the 
High Court has now been withdrawn and no further challenge to the Order can be 
made. 

 
Diversion of Public Footpath SD283 at West Kingsdown 
 
4. At the same Regulation Panel meeting as the above application was being considered, 

Members also considered an application to divert footpath SD283 from the grounds of a 
private residential dwelling. In this case, the property concerned had been the subject of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



a significant number of burglaries and, despite the installation of CCTV, alarms and 
other measures to secure the property, continued to be targeted. With the footpath 
running immediately adjacent to the front door and ground-floor windows of the 
property, the landowners effectively had no legal right to challenge anyone acting 
suspiciously within a few metres of their front door. A Public Inquiry was held in April 
2006 and the local Crime Prevention Officer from Kent Police attended the Inquiry to 
support the County Council’s case. Once again, despite the objections received, the 
Inspector decided to confirm the Order. Very favourable comments were received 
afterwards from the landowners regarding the County Council’s professional conduct 
and support throughout the case. 

 
Extinguishment of Public Footpath ZU29 at Sittingbourne 
 
5. Members may recall this case, which involves a footpath running through the grounds of 

Highsted School and Fulston Manor School in Sittingbourne, that was put before a 
panel of the Regulation Committee in February of this year. The case is being 
progressed using new legislation introduced under the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Act 2000 which allows the County Council to make an Order to divert or extinguish a 
footpath which passes through school premises on the grounds that there is a 
significant threat to staff and pupils from violence, harassment and other anti-social 
behaviour. It is the first case of its kind in the county under this new legislation. 

 
6. Following the making and publication of the Order, a number of objections have been 

received from both local residents and user groups, including the Ramblers’ Association 
and the Open Spaces Society. Due to the nature of this case, the Planning Inspectorate 
has decided to accelerate its determination and a Public Inquiry has been arranged to 
commence on Tuesday 31st October 2006 at Hempstead House in Sittingbourne. 
Members are most welcome to attend the Inquiry should they wish and the Inspectors 
decision will be reported to Members at the next Regulation Committee. 

 
Recommendation 
 
7. I RECOMMEND that Members take note of recent cases and decisions relating to 

Public Rights of Way cases. 
 
Chris Wade 
Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer 
Environment and Economy Division (Strategic Planning) 
Tel. No: (01622 221511) 
Email: chris.wade@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  7.1 

 Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 19
th
 

September 2006 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  n/a Unrestricted 

 

Introduction  

 
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since the May 2006 Regulation Committee. The report is 
divided into 3 main sections – those cases 

 
§ where formal enforcement action has been taken; 
§ which are currently under-investigation; and  
§ that have been resolved since the last meeting 
 

The report also gives details of site monitoring and progress on the introduction of the 
chargeable site monitoring arrangements for minerals development.  
 

2. Since the January meeting of the Regulation Committee, resources have been focussed 
on 9 sites where formal enforcement action has been taken, 22 cases where 
investigations are underway and a further 11 cases which have been satisfactorily 
resolved. In addition, monitoring visits on permitted sites have been undertaken on 7 
sites.  

 
3. Members will be aware that enforcement casework is considerably complex requiring 

sound legal solutions. Resources are targeted in accordance with the Council’s 
Enforcement Protocol to those sites where the activities being carried out have the 
potential to create the greatest environmental damage.  These are investigated as a 
priority. Each case has to be considered on its own merits and in the context that 
enforcement action is a discretionary function.  Action should only be taken as a last 
resort and only where it is expedient to do so. In delivering this part of the planning 
service, there is often an expectation to deliver results that fall outside the control of the 
planning authority, particularly with regard to timescales. Once formal action has been 
instigated the timescales and commitments involved are set by other parties i.e. the 
Planning Inspectorate or the Court Administrators.  

. 

Update on Enforcement Activities 

Cases Where Formal Action has been Taken  

 

Deal Field Shaw, Charing       
4. This former landfill site is also the subject of an exempt report to these papers (Item 14).  

 

Larkey Wood, Chartham    
5. This site within a Special Landscape Area is the subject of an exempt report to these 

papers (Item 12). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement I
[...]
 conducting the work itself. I have raised my concerns at the delays which 
have occurred in restoring the site with the EA (see paragraphs 129 and 130) and I am 
seeking to establish an agreed strategy with them which achieves the County Council’s 
principle aim of securing restoration but also ensures to the acceptability of the EA that 
the risks to groundwater are minimal.  

 

 

Page 16



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  7.5 

Raspberry Hill, Park Farm, Iwade  
25. This case concerns the importation, deposit and burning of waste material on a site in 

the open countryside and impinging on nearby orchards.  There is also an unauthorised 
mobile home and an operating base which until recently was being used for the 
circulation and parking of large goods vehicles, as part of an apparent commercial 
distribution use. Discussions have previously taken place with Swale Borough Council 
regarding the submission of a planning application for residential and business use. That 
failed to materialise. Nevertheless, a range of District planning and enforcement matters 
have remained, alongside the alleged waste related breaches. I have therefore been 
jointly handling the case with the Borough Council.  

 
26. The Borough Council has served two Enforcement Notices to cover the residential and 

business elements, which have both been appealed. A public inquiry was scheduled for 
7 March 2006. I had submitted a supporting statement and offered to attend the hearing 
to further assist the Borough. The Notices however, were overtaken by events. The area 
of the commercial breaches became extended beyond the original enforcement 
boundaries, through the depositing of further largely inert waste. This prompted a need 
for the County Council to serve an all embracing Enforcement Notice (extending over the 
full footprint of the series of contraventions and including all of the breaches). It requires 
a return to agriculture and has been drafted
[...]
its have been carried out to 7 permitted sites since the last Committee and the 

issues found are consistent with visits carried out earlier in the year, and predominantly 
minor layout differences.  Issues have been reported to site operators and we are 
awaiting a number of formal submissions as a result.   

 
126. It is expected that we will continue to give a higher priority to work required to 

implement chargeable monitoring at minerals and landfill sites.     
 

Update on Members Concern regarding Court Procedures     
127. Members may recall that the Committee resolved in June 2005 to inform the Chief 

Executive of the Court Service in Kent of the Committee’s concerns over the substantial 
delays that are occurring within the Kent Court System in dealing with breaches of 
planning control.  These breaches result in continued and unacceptable impacts on local 
residents and damage to the environment and reassurance was to be sought that such 
cases will, in future, be dealt with on an expedited basis. A letter was sent by the 
previous Chairman of this Committee to the Area Director for Kent in August 2005. I 
reported to the May Committee that despite both written and telephone chasers, the 
County Council had not received a reply. Members resolved at the last meeting to invoke 
the Court’s formal complaints procedure, copying the correspondence to the Lord 
Chancellor and the Chairman of the Magistrate’s Board.   

 
128. Prior to sending the letter, the Committee Clerk received a copy of a reply from the 

Area Director’s Office of Her Majesty’s Courts Service addressed to Mr R Manning, the 
previous Chairman of this Committee.    It was dated 23

rd
 September 2005.  It was 

accompanied by a letter to the current Chair of this Committee dated 31
st
 May 2006.   I 

attach a copy of the correspondence as an appendix to this report.  

 

Proposed working protocols with the Environment Agency  
129. Since the last meeting there have been discussions w
[...]
. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS  
 

(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out 
in paragraphs 6 –123 and the establishment of working protocols with the 
Environment Agency as outlined under paragraphs 129 and 130, above.  

 
 

 
Case Officer:  R Gregory                                                                              01622 221067 
                       S Thompson                                                                          01622 696052 
Background Documents: see heading 
S:DOCS/COMM/012004PEI 

Page 35



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  7.24 

 APPENDIX TO PARAGRAPH 128

Page 36



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  7.25 

APPENDIX TO PARAGRAPH 128 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  7.26 

APPENDIX TO PARAGRAPH 128 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



  Item 8 

Implementation of new powers to charge for the monitoring of mineral and landfill  
permissions    
 

 

 

  8.1

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 19 
September 2006. 
 
Summary:  Progress in implementation of new powers to charge for the 

monitoring of mineral and landfill permissions. Work and resources 
required to introduce charging for our formal monitoring of  mineral 
and landfill permissions in Kent 

 
Recommendation: Note progress of this work and support prioritisation of work for the 

period to 31st March 2007. 
 

Local Member:  n/a Unrestricted 

 
Background 
 
1. In May 2006 we reported to committee that new Regulations had come into force giving 

mineral and waste planning authorities (mwpas) the powers to charge for the monitoring 
of mineral and landfill waste permissions.  

 
Update on work completed to date 
 
2. We have prepared our own guidance explai
[...]
or case officers within the group, 
although this impact still remains difficult to quantify at this stage.  

 
15. Improvements to our databases and systems will also be required, in order to be more 

efficient and effective.  However, this work is unlikely to progress in isolation of other 
database improvements within the Planning Applications Unit. 

 
Conclusion  
 
16. In view of the need to be realistic about the level of monitoring that can be delivered,  

given that we do not currently have additional resources in place to do this work, 
chargeable visits for the period up to 31st March 2007 need to be prioritised in the ways 
set out above. 

 
17. Resources will need continued diversion,   from routine compliance monitoring at other 

types of permitted sites and also from other core planning work.   
 
18. Continued flexibility will be needed in order to allow variation to the phasing of monitoring 

visits, according to resource availability. The view of members is requested on this issue.    
 

Recommendation  
 

19. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS:  
 
1) Note the progress made in implementation of Regulations that allow us to charge for 

monitoring at minerals and landfill permissions at a prescribed fee. 
 
2) Support development of the scheme in accordance with the provisional programme set 

out in paragraph 10, 12 and 13 above.   
 

 
Case Officer:  H Mallett                                                                             01622 221064 
Background Documents: see heading 

S:DOCS/COMM/012004PEI 
 
 
 

Page 41



  Item 8 

Implementation of new powers to charge for the monitoring of mineral and landfill  
permissions    
 

 

 

  8.4

Appendix 1 
 

Site category, description and indicative initial site monitoring frequencies. 
 

Category & description Indicative initial monitoring 
frequency for which fee 
may be charged per 12 
month period   

 Minimum Maximum 

Category 1 - inactive because it has ceased operating, 
temporarily or otherwise and no restoration or aftercare is 
being undertaken to any substantial extent.  Subject to a 
minimum monitoring frequency. 
 

1 1 

Category 2 – active sites subject to routine restoration and 
aftercare; small scale / minor operations with limited 
monitoring requirements; seasonal / sporadic operations with 
limited monitoring requirements.  Subject to a below average 
monitoring frequency.  
 

2 8 

Category 3 – active sites in the early stages restoration; 
complex restoration within a sensitive location; sites 
considered to be compliant with planning permission and legal 
obligations and which do not warrant more than an average 
monitoring frequency. Subject to an average monitoring 
frequency.  
 

3 or 4 8 

Category 4 – active sites, planned activities in the next 12 
months warrant closer monitoring; sites with satellite 
operations; several complex planning permissions / legal 
agreements; a range of activities being carried out on the site,  
which would warrant separate specialist monitoring; variations 
of conditions or amendments to working methods that require 
monitoring.  Subject to above average monitoring frequency. 
 

Between 4 
and 6 

8 

Category 5a – active sites which are not operating in 
accordance with planning permission / legal agreement and 
where formal enforcement action has not yet commenced.  
Sites where there have been substantiated complaints.  
Subject to a maximum monitoring frequency.  
 

Between 6 
and  8 

8 

Category 5b – active sites which are not operating in 
accordance with planning / legal agreement and where formal 
action has commenced and is in progress, including follow up 
actions as a result of formal enforcement.  Subject to a 
maximum monitoring frequency, which will be influenced by 
the requirements of the enforcement activity.  
 

Between 0 
and  8  

8 

 
 

Page 42



Agenda Item 11

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 23 May 2006
	4 Home to School Transport Appeal statistics
	5 Legislation affecting the registration of Town and Village Greens
	6 Update on recent Public Rights of Way cases  (Oral report)
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	8 Implementation of new powers to charge for the  monitoring of mineral and landfill permissions
	11 Minutes - 23 May 2006
	12 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham
	13 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch
	Exempt 13 - Appendix

	14 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Medway Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 September 2006. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman)   Mr T J Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr C J Capon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J A Davies, Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Mr R L H Long, TD (Substitute for Mr T Gates), Mr R A Pascoe, Mr R Truelove 
(Substitute for Mr C Hart) and Mr B P Wood 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   The Assistant Democratic Services Manager, Mr G Rudd; The 
Head of Admissions and Transport, Mr S Bagshaw (with Mrs A Hayward); The 
Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer, Mr C Wade; The Principal Planning 
Officers, Mr R Gregory and Mrs S Thompson; and the Democratic Services Officer, 
Mr A Tait. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
15. Membership  

 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr J Curwood and Mr L B Ridings in 
place of Mr R L H Long and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

 
 

16. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
Mrs P A V Stockell moved, seconded by Mr C J Capon that Mr A D Crowther be 
elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 

Carried without a vote 

 
17. Minutes - 23 May 2006  

(Item. 2) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
18. Future meetings of the Committee:-  

(Item. 3) 
 
The Committee agreed the following meeting dates:- 

 Tuesday, 30 January 2007 
 Tuesday, 22 May 2007 
 Tuesday, 18 September 2007 
 Tuesday, 22 January 2008 
 Tuesday, 20 May 2008 



 

2 

 
 

19. Home to School Transport Appeal statistics  
(Item. 4) 
 
(1) The Committee expressed its appreciation for the work of Mr James Walker 
on behalf of the Transport Appeals Panel and conveyed its best wishes to him for 
the future. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
20. Legislation affecting the registration of Town and Village Greens  

(Item. 5) 
 

RESOLVED that the recent House of Lords judgement be noted together with its 
relevance to the registration of Town and Village Greens. 

 
 

21. Update on recent Public Rights of Way cases  
(Item. 6) 
 
(1) The Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer tabled the “General Notes 
on requests for Diversion or Extinguishment of a Public Right of Way” together with 
an update on three recent Public Rights of Way cases. 

(2) The Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer reported the latest 
developments on three cases that had recently been considered by a Member 
Panel:- 

- Diversion of Public Footpath SD260 at West Kingsdown; 
- Diversion of Public Footpath SD283 at West Kingsdown; and 
- Extinguishment of Public Footpath 2429 at Sittingbourne. 
 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; and 
(b) the Director – Environment and Waste be requested to provide 

training on Public Rights of Way and the Registration of Town and 
Village Greens. 

 
 

22. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item. 7) 
 
(1)       RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 6-123 of the report to be endorsed; 

(b) the establishment of working protocols with the Environment Agency 
be endorsed as outlined in paragraphs 129 and 130 of the report; 

(c) the Head of Planning Application Group be recommended to include 
an item on Kent County Council’s work in partnership with the 
Environment Agency at a future training event; and 



 

3 

(d) the Head of Planning Applications Group be requested to correspond 
further with Her Majesty’s Courts Service on the delays occurring 
within the Kent Court system in dealing with breaches of planning 
control. 

 

(2)       In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 2.20(3), Mr K Sansum’s 
dissension from the decision in relation to St Edmund’s School, Dover contained in 
paragraphs 112 to 115 of the report was recorded. 

 
23. Implementation of new powers to charge for the  monitoring of mineral and 

landfill permissions  
(Item. 8) 
 
RESOLVED to:- 

(a) note the progress made in the implementation of new Regulations that allow 
the County Council to charge for monitoring at minerals and landfill 
permissions at a prescribed fee; 

 
(b) support development of the monitoring scheme in accordance with the 

provisional programme set out in paragraphs 10,12 and 13 of the report. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open Access to Minutes) 

 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 
and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 

 
 

24. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham  
(Item. 12) 
 

25. Minutes - 23 May 2006  
 
RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2005 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

26. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham  
 

(1) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position 
at Larkey Wood, Chartham 

(2) RESOLVED that the current enforcement strategy be endorsed as outlined 
in paragraphs 6, 7 and 9 of the report. 

 
 



 

4 

27. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch  
(Item. 13) 
 
(1) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy be endorsed as outlined in 
paragraphs 11 to 15 of the report. 

 
 

28. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  
(Item. 14) 
 
(1) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Shaw Grange former landfill site, Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy and actions be endorsed as 
outlined in paragraphs 6 to 7 of the report. 

 
 
 


